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June 2, 2005 
 
 
 
 
Ms. Beth W. Salak, Director 
Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL  32399-0850 
 
Dear Ms. Salak: 
 
Attached are copies of new tariff pages filed as part of the Verizon Florida Inc. General Services 
Tariff.    
 

Section A13 Miscellaneous Service Arrangements 
2nd Revised Page 92 
1st Revised Page 95 

 
The purpose of this filing is to introduce a Centranet® additive in the calculation of qualifying 
usage revenue used to determine discounts under Corporate Rewards. 
 
If you require additional information, please contact Joan Gage at (813) 483-2530. 
 
Sincerely, 
David M. Christian 
Assistant Vice President 
Regulatory Affairs Florida 
 
DMC:sv 
Attachments 
 

 
 

 



VERIZON FLORIDA INC. GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF 2nd Revised Page 92 
  Canceling 1st Revised Page 92 
 
 
 A13.  MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
A13.44 Corporate Rewards
 
 .1 General Description 
 
  Corporate Rewards is a billing arrangement that provides business customers with an optional calling plan and 

various discounts consisting of the following components: 
 
  a. Qualifying Usage - Uniform rates, as set forth in the following, .4 Rates and Charges, that do not vary by 

time of day or day of week apply to the following types of customer dialed direct station-to-station sent-paid: 
 
 

(1.) IntraLata Toll voice and IntraLata Toll Circuit Switched Data. 
 

(2.) In addition, a qualifying local access line additive, as set forth in Section b. following, will be included 
in determining the Corporate Rewards qualifying Tier. 

 
  b. Volume Discount Rate – Applies to qualifying, monthly   services based on aggregated qualifing revenue 

from   all customer Billed Telephone Numbers (BTNs) subscribing to Corporate Rewards.  The volume 
discount rate is automatically adjusted should a customer's qualifying revenue vary between Corporate 
Rewards tiers.  The qualifying Corporate Rewards tier is determined by adding together the qualifying usage 
revenue with the qualifying local access line revenue.  Qualifying usage revenue is based on rating usage at 
the Corporate Rewards base rate.  Qualifying access line revenue is determined by multiplying the 
qualifying lines by the local access line additive, as set forth in Section .4 Rates and Charges following.  A 
customer’s usage must be within a maximum and a minimum qualifying usage threshold, as set forth in the 
following .4 Rates and Charges, in order to qualify for a volume discount rate. 

 
c. Centranet® Additive – The qualifying Corporate Rewards Tier for customers with CentraNet lines is 

determined by adding together the qualifying usage revenue with the qualifying CentraNet Additive revenue.  
Qualifying CentraNet Additive revenue is determined by multiplying the qualifying CentraNet lines by the 
CentraNet line aditive in .4 Rates and Charges. 

 
  d. Loyalty Discount - Customers that sign a one, two or three-year service agreement qualify for loyalty 

discounts.  Loyalty discounts apply in the thirteenth (13th) month  .  For each consecutive year, up to and 
including the fifth year, a customer will receive an increased loyalty discount, as set forth in the following, .4 
Rates and Charges.  After the fifth year, customers will continue to receive a loyalty discount, capped at the 
fifth-year discount level.  The loyalty discount will apply to the customer's discounted monthly usage charges 
and will be applied on a Billed Telephone Number (BTN).  Customers in Tier 5 will not receive a loyalty 
discount. 

 
  e. Access Line Discount - Applies to ISDN-PRI, Section A10.5 of this tariff; Digital (ISDN) Single-Line Service, 

Section A10.6 of this tariff; Business Individual Line, Section A3.2 of this tariff; Flexgrow Trunk Service, 
Section A10.13 and PBX Trunks, Section A3.3 of this tariff.  Customers will receive a fixed dollar discount, 
as set forth in the following, .4 Rates and Charges. 

 
   Access lines included in Individual Case Base (ICB) agreements  are ineligible for the access line discount.  

Customers receiving ICB discounts on eligible access lines are eligible to subscribe and receive the benefits 
of all the other Corporate Rewards components.  Customers in Tier 1 and Tier 5 do not qualify for the 
access line discounts.  For customers subscribing to a two or three-year Corporate Rewards agreement, 
access line discounts will apply only to those access lines rated on the shortest term period available.  
Customers must convert their existing access lines to the shortest-term period available in order to be 
eligible for the access line discounts. 

 
______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
ALAN F. CIAMPORCERO, PRESIDENT EFFECTIVE:   June 20, 2005 
TAMPA, FLORIDA ISSUED:   June 2, 2005 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(N) 
 
 
(N) 
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VERIZON FLORIDA INC. GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF 1st Revised Page 95 
           Canceling Original Page 95 
 
 A13.  MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
A13.44 Corporate Rewards 
 
 .4 Rates and Charges 
 
  d. Minimum Usage Threshold 
 
   Monthly Minimum Usage Threshold, 
   per service application $150.00 
 
  e. Termination Liability 
 
   Termination Liability Charge, $500.00 
   per service application 
 
 f. Local Access Line Additive, per line/service Monthly Additive
 
  PRI, per service $  200.00 
 
  ISDN Digital Single Line Service, per line  7.00 
 
  Business Individual Line/PBX, per line 7.00 
 
  FlexGrow, per Trunk Capacity 125.00 
 
   Centranet® Additive – monthly per line value 25.00  
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
® Registered trademark of Verizon. 
 
______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
ALAN F. CIAMPORCERO, PRESIDENT EFFECTIVE:  June 20, 2005 
TAMPA, FLORIDA ISSUED:  June 2, 2005 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(N) 

 
 



VERIZON FLORIDA INC. GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF 2nd 1stRevised Page 92 
  Canceling 1st Revised Original Page 92 
 
 
 A13.  MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
A13.44 Corporate Rewards
 
 .1 General Description 
 
  Corporate Rewards is a billing arrangement that provides business customers with an optional calling plan and 

various discounts consisting of the following components: 
 
  a. Qualifying Usage - Uniform rates, as set forth in the following, .4 Rates and Charges, that do not vary by 

time of day or day of week apply to the following types of customer dialed direct station-to-station sent-paid: 
 
 

(1.) IntraLata Toll voice and IntraLata Toll Circuit Switched Data. 
 

(2.) In addition, a qualifying local access line additive, as set forth in Section b. following, will be included 
in determining the Corporate Rewards qualifying Tier. 

 
  b. Volume Discount Rate – Applies to qualifying, monthly   services based on aggregated qualifing revenue 

from   all customer Billed Telephone Numbers (BTNs) subscribing to Corporate Rewards.  The volume 
discount rate is automatically adjusted should a customer's qualifying revenue vary between Corporate 
Rewards tiers.  The qualifying Corporate Rewards tier is determined by adding together the qualifying usage 
revenue with the qualifying local access line revenue.  Qualifying usage revenue is based on rating usage at 
the Corporate Rewards base rate.  Qualifying access line revenue is determined by multiplying the 
qualifying lines by the local access line additive, as set forth in Section .4 Rates and Charges following.  A 
customer’s usage must be within a maximum and a minimum qualifying usage threshold, as set forth in the 
following .4 Rates and Charges, in order to qualify for a volume discount rate. 

 
c. Centranet® Additive – The qualifying Corporate Rewards Tier for customers with CentraNet® lines is 

determined by adding together the qualifying usage revenue with the qualifying CentraNet® Additive 
revenue.  Qualifying CentraNet® Additive revenue is determined by multiplying the qualifying CentraNet® 
lines by the CentraNet® line additive in .4 Rates and Charges. 

 
  d.c. Loyalty Discount - Customers that sign a one, two or three-year service agreement qualify for loyalty 

discounts.  Loyalty discounts apply in the thirteenth (13th) month  .  For each consecutive year, up to and 
including the fifth year, a customer will receive an increased loyalty discount, as set forth in the following, .4 
Rates and Charges.  After the fifth year, customers will continue to receive a loyalty discount, capped at the 
fifth-year discount level.  The loyalty discount will apply to the customer's discounted monthly usage charges 
and will be applied on a Billed Telephone Number (BTN).  Customers in Tier 5 will not receive a loyalty 
discount. 

 
  e.f. Access Line Discount - Applies to ISDN-PRI, Section A10.5 of this tariff; Digital (ISDN) Single-Line Service, 

Section A10.6 of this tariff; Business Individual Line, Section A3.2 of this tariff; Flexgrow Trunk Service, 
Section A10.13 and PBX Trunks, Section A3.3 of this tariff.  Customers will receive a fixed dollar discount, 
as set forth in the following, .4 Rates and Charges. 

 
   Access lines included in Individual Case Base (ICB) agreements  are ineligible for the access line discount.  

Customers receiving ICB discounts on eligible access lines are eligible to subscribe and receive the benefits 
of all the other Corporate Rewards components.  Customers in Tier 1 and Tier 5 do not qualify for the 
access line discounts.  For customers subscribing to a two or three-year Corporate Rewards agreement, 
access line discounts will apply only to those access lines rated on the shortest term period available.  
Customers must convert their existing access lines to the shortest-term period available in order to be 
eligible for the access line discounts. 

 
______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
ALAN F. CIAMPORCERO, PRESIDENT EFFECTIVE:   June 20, 2005 
TAMPA, FLORIDA ISSUED:   May 27, 2005 
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VERIZON FLORIDA INC. GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF 1st Revised Original Page 95 
           Canceling Original Page 95 
 
 A13.  MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
A13.44 Corporate Rewards 
 
 .4 Rates and Charges 
 
  d. Minimum Usage Threshold 
 
   Monthly Minimum Usage Threshold, 
   per service application $150.00 
 
  e. Termination Liability 
 
   Termination Liability Charge, $500.00 
   per service application 
 
 f. Local Access Line Additive, per line/service Monthly Additive
 
  PRI, per service $  200.00 
 
  ISDN Digital Single Line Service, per line  7.00 
 
  Business Individual Line/PBX, per line 7.00 
 
  FlexGrow, per Trunk Capacity 125.00 
 
   Centranet® Additive – monthly per line value 25.00  
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
® Registered trademark of Verizon. 
 
______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
ALAN F. CIAMPORCERO, PRESIDENT EFFECTIVE:  June 20, 2005 
TAMPA, FLORIDA ISSUED:  May 27, 2005 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(N)

 
 


